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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 27, 2022.  
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-799-22, James Brinkerhoff, Owner, request the following: Variance to 

Section 110-133. R-70, (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 18 feet 
to allow for construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e., garage). The subject 
property is located in Land Lot 1 of the 9th District and fronts on Rivers Road. 

 
3. Petition No. A-800-22, Johann and Monica Reckley, Owner, request the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 
13.5 feet to allow an existing single-family dwelling to remain. The subject property is 
located in Land Lot 16 of the 7th District and fronts on Janice Drive.  

 
4. Petition No. A-801-22, Christopher and April Szopa, Owner, request the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 20 feet to 
1 foot to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 163 and 190 of the 5th District and fronts on Ginger 
Cake Road. (There was a an issue with the petitioner’s request and the applicant 
has requested to table the petition August 22, 2022). 

 
 

 
 
 



1                                                               A-799-22 
 

 

PETITION NO.   A-799-22 
James Brinkerhoff 
223 Rivers Road 

Fayetteville, GA 30214 
Public Hearing Date July 25, 2022 

 
The subject property is located at 223 Rivers Road Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned  
R-70.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Section 110-133. R-70, (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet 
to 18 feet to allow for construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e., garage). 

   
History: The Final Plat of Davenport Property Retracement Boundary Survey with Division for 
Charles & Brenda Davenport was recorded on September 16, 2016 in Plat Book 49 and Page 65, 
the subject property is 3.192 acres. Tax Assessors indicate the applicant purchased the property in 
2022. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a garage permit, a site plan is required. Through the 
review staff discovered the violation. The site plan shows the garage located 18 feet from the rear 
yard property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
I would like to add a detached garage on my property.  Due to the odd shape of property 
and location of the septic tank I need to build in this location. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
 
The location of my septic tank and leech field makes this the best place to build.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
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Septic tank location. No driveway to other side of property. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

No driveway. Septic tank on that side of property – opposite of where I want to build. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
True, where I’m asking to build is hidden by trees all around on both properties and not 
seen. 

    
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
Okay. 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variance 
request.  
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  Traffic 
Data Rivers Road is classified as a Collector and has an 80’ ROW.  The posted speed limit is 45 
mph. There is no traffic data for Rivers Road. Sight Distance No new driveways are proposed.  
The existing driveway was constructed about 1981 and has adequate sight distance for the road 
speed/classification. Floodplain Management The site DOES NOT contain floodplain per 
FEMA FIRM panel 13113C0019E dated September 26, 2008, or the FC 2013 Future Conditions 
Flood Study. Wetlands The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of 
the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map. Watershed 
Protection There ARE NOT state waters located on the subject property. Groundwater The 
property IS within a groundwater recharge area. Post Construction Stormwater Management 
This development WILL NOT BE subject to the Post-Development Stormwater Management 
Ordinance if a setback variance is granted and developed with a garage building. Staff 
Recommendations: No comments. 

FIRE MARSHAL: Not applicable. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available along 
south side of Rivers Rd in a 8" water main. 
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PETITION NO.   A-800-22 
Johann and Monica Reckley 

563 Janice Drive 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date July 25, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 563 Janice Drive Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned  
R-40.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13.5 
feet to allow an existing single-family dwelling to remain. 

   
History: The original plat for McClenney Estates staff was unable to locate. The tax parcel map 
of 1971 shows Block A and Block B of McClenney Estates, the subject property is 1.14 acres. Tax 
Assessors indicate the applicant purchased the property in 2014.According to building permit 
records the house was built in 2004. The original homeowner provided the county a site plan 
showing the house 39 feet from the side property line (see attached).  
 
As part of the building permit process for a pool permit, a site plan is required. Through the review 
staff discovered the violation. The site plan shows the pool located 13.5 feet from the side yard 
property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
When I purchased the home, it was the way it currently is. It is not an easy task for me to 
correct the errors.  To be clear, in 2004 when the house was built, I was not the owner.  The 
setback variance is not in tolerance to the current rules and expectations of construction in 
Fayette County. It is supposed to be 15 feet from the end of my property line, but according 
to the most recent survey of my home conducted by Wide Open Land Surveying, LLC, 
suggests, that the space between my home and the neighbor of the left is between 13.5 and 
14.5 feet. Again, I was not in any way associated with the original building of the home 
and any imperfections that took place prior to my moving in May of 2008.  Thank you in 
advance for your consideration.   
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
 
The variance errors that exist were present when I purchased the home. It would be a 
hardship for me and my relatively young family to force the home into the proper 
guidelines.  We did not intentionally break any rules.  It was not until we attempted to do 
home renovations that we realized than an issue existed.   
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The variance errors that exist were present when I purchased the home.  It would be a 
hardship for me and my relatively young family to force the home into the proper 
guidelines.  We did not intentionally break any rules.  It was not until we attempted to do 
home renovations that we realized that an issue existed. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

The variance errors that exist were present when I purchased the home.  It would be a 
hardship for me and my relatively young family to force the home into the proper 
guidelines.  We did not intentionally break any rules.  It was not until we attempted to do 
home renovations that we realized that an issue existed. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
The variance errors that exist were present when I purchased the home.  It would be a 
hardship for me and my relatively young family to force the home into the proper 
guidelines.  We did not intentionally break any rules.  It was not until we attempted to do 
home renovations that we realized that an issue existed. We would like to upgrade the 
damaged deck and to do other upgrades to our home such as pool and a pool house. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
I would like the opportunity to maximize the land and property that I own. I serve as 
principal of a local school and I would like to continue to live in the community where I 
work while having a property that I am proud of and that my family can enjoy. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has objection to the proposed variance.  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Traffic 
Data There is no traffic data for Janice Drive. It is classified as an Internal Local and has an 50’ 
ROW. The request would not impact traffic patterns or volume. Sight Distance No new 
driveways are proposed. Floodplain Management The 1.14-acre site DOES NOT contain 
floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 13113C0019E dated September 26, 2008, or the FC 2013 
Future Conditions Flood Study. Wetlands The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the 
U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory 
Map. Watershed Protection There ARE NOT state waters located on the subject property. 
Groundwater The property IS within a groundwater recharge area. Post Construction 
Stormwater Management This development WILL NOT BE subject to the Post-Development 
Stormwater Management Ordinance if re-zoned and developed with more than 5,000 square feet 
of impervious surfaces. Staff Recommendations: No comments. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: No comment from Fire Marshal.  
 
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available at this 
location - there is a 8" water main that serves Janice Dr. 
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SITE PLAN FOR:

MONICA RECKLEY

563 JANICE DR

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

865-385-3624

LOCATED IN:

LOT: 5 BLOCK: B 

JL MCLENNY 

FAYETTE COUNTY

GEORGIA

SWIMMING POOL CONTRACTOR:

HILLTOP POOLS

9133 SOUTH MAIN ST

JONESBORO GA 30236

770-471-3889

24 HR CONTACT:

MATT MILLER 

770-471-38890 6030

New 5' aluminum

 estate fence

16 x 32

512 sf

New 5' aluminum

 estate fence

Existing septic

New 5' aluminum

 estate fence

Pool equip

GFCI outlet to be 

installed here



 

EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING AND BONDING 

GRID:

“ BONDING SHALL BE DONE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 680.26 OF 

THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)”

Pool Dimensions:

Maximum length:           33'

Maximum width             18'

Minimum depth:            3.0

Maximum depth:           5.0 

Perimeter feet:              82

Square feet:                  381

Spa:   no spa               

Square feet:  n/a         

Pool Equipment:

Pump: 1.5hp VARIABLE

Filter: IC40  cartridge

Chem Type:        salt 

Lighting:   12 volt LED 

Heater: no heat 

Reinforement:

Steel C x C:     12 in

Rebar Size:  #3   3/8"

Piping:

Returns:      2w/2" pvc    

Skimmer:    2w2" pvc 

Drain:      VGB Compliant

      Dual Anti Vortex

Auto sweep:          yes

Coping:     Bluestone/travertine

Tile:           6X6 stone

Inside finish:   Pebble Tec  

 

JAN 2022

24 HR Contact:
Designed for:Phone:

E00-122

NOTES:

1. #3 (3/8") REBAR SCHED .40 SPEC. 615 USED THROUGHOUT POOL EXCEPT IN BEAM

2. STEEL WILL BE 12" O.C. EXCEPT IN BOND BEAM.

3. BOND BEAM WILL BE 3 BARS #3 (3/8")

4. STARTING AT 6½ “ DEPTH AND RUNNING AROUND THE DEEP END BOWL TO THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE POOL AT THE 

6½ “ DEPTH.  #3 REBAR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON 12” CENTERS 10" LONG BARS WILL START AT THE TOP OF THE BEAM 

AND BE SPLICED INTO THE FLOOR.

5. ALL STEEL TO BE CONTINUOUS BY SPLICING.

6. ALL SPLICES SHOULD BE APPROXIMATELY 18" WITH A MINIMUM OF 12" AND TWO TIES.

7. ALL STEEL WILL BE BLOCKED 2" OFF DIRT.

8. ADD #3 @10.0' LONG @ 12" VERT. MAKING A TOTAL OF #3 VERT. @ 6" O.C.. #3 TO BEGIN 2'0" INTO THE FLOOR & 

EXTEND UPWARD INTO THE WALL. ADD #3 @ 6" O.C. 2' INTO SHALLOW END EXTENDING DOWN BREAK 2' DEEP INTO THE 

DEEP END FLOOR.

SHALLOW END DETAIL

(NTS)

3
'

0
"

6
"

3"

6

#3 @ 12" E.W. IN WALL

(4) #4 CONC. 

IN BOND

BEAM

MIN. 

10.0"

6" BAND 

FROSTPROOF 

TILEWATER LEVEL

EXPOSED

AGGREGATE

COPING

GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE

BED UNDER ENTIRE POOL FLOOR

FOR CAPILLARY WATER 

CONTROL, IF NEEDED

JUNCTION BOX

AT EQUIPMENT 

6 "

(4) #4 CONC. IN BOND

BEAM

EXPOSED

AGGREGATE

COPING

WATER LEVEL

6" BAND 

FROSTPROOF 

TILE

6 "

MIN. 

10'0"CONDUIT

48" MIN

#8 AWG CONNECTOR BONDING

 IS LOCATED AT REAR OF NICHE

COIL 4' LIGHT CABLE 

AROUND FIXTURE

18" MIN TO

TOP OF LENSE

8" MIN JUNCTION

BOX OR LOW VOLTAGE

 TRANSFORMER, 

TO THE MAX 

WATER LEVEL 

OF THE POOL

CONCRETE MUST BE

 CUT BACK AROUND NICHE.

 TO ALLOW FOR A

 COMPACTED PLASTIC SEAL

ALL PUMP MOTORS AND WET NICHE 

FIXTURES ARE PROTECTED WITH GFCI 

OVERCURRENT DEVICES

CURRENT APPLICABLE CODES FROM

2018 ISPSC FOR SWIMMING POOLS AND SPAS

****RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

2" PVC PIPE TO 

SKIMMERS AND RETURNS

eq

BENCH ENTRY/EXIT ( 809.3)

SHALL NOT EXCEED 

20" IN DEPTH (809.9)

4

5 GRID DETAIL

 

 

 

DECK BOX

8

WET NICHE FIXTURE

8 AWG SOLID COPPER 

OR BRASS CONDUIT 

BONDED TO REBAR

9

REINFORCED STEEL

POOL EQUIPMENT

 LOCATION

 (nts)

DETAILS1

POOLSTEPS AND

 COPING TO BE 

SLIP RESISTANT

(306.2)

SWIM

OUT/BENCH

TO GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER

 AND POWER SOURCE

MIN 10"

GRND 

WIRE

SPA 

LIGHT 

NICHE

1'6"
1'6

"

varies

varies

(NTS)
TO GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER

 AND POWER SOURCE

MIN 10"

GRND 

WIRE

SPA 

LIGHT 

NICHE

1'6"
1'6

"

varies

varies

(NTS)

PYLES

253 BANKS RD

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

SPA DETAIL6

33

1

Shallow slope 807.1.1

SIDE PROFILE2
2.0 rise

=0.1481
13.5 run

ALL METAL PARTS OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH 

WATER CIRCULATING SYSTEM MUST BE BONDED

EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 3' 

HORIZONTALLY BEYOND THE INSIDE WALLS OF A POOL/SPA 

BONDING OF PERIMETER SURFACES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE 

AND BE ATTACHED TO THE CONCRETE POOL REINFORCING STEEL 

OR COPPER CONDUCTOR GRID AT A MINIMUM OF FOUR EQUAL 

POINTS AROUND THE PERIMETER

ALL METAL PARTS OF POOL STRUCTURE WILL BONDED 

TOGETHER WITH AN 8 AWG SOLID COPPER CONDUCT

SWIMMING POOL NOTE:

POOL IN AN ENCLOSED 

CARTRIDGE FILTER 

SYSTEM. AUTOFILL 

CONNECTED TO EXISTING 

IRRIGATION AND WILL 

CONTAIN DUAL/DBL CHECK 

VALVE.

MATT MILLERHILLTOP POOLS

9133 S. MAIN ST

JONESBORO GA 30236 770-4712-3889

DUAL

ANTI VORTEX

V.G.B. COMPLIANT

MAIN DRAIN (3' APART)

COMPLIANT WITH 

ANSI / APSP-7

3
.0

5
.0

1

3

ROPE AND FLOAT

811.1

 Pool covers. Heated pools shall be equipped 

with a vapor-retardant pool cover on or at the 

water surface. Pools heated to more than 90°F 

(32°C) shall have

 a pool cover with a minimum insulation value of 

R-12.

 (2015 IECC403.9.3)

CURRENT MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION CODES

 ( AS APPLICABLE)

LED TYP

SKIMMER

STEPS IN

SKIMMER

GFCI TO BE INSTALLED HERE
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